VILLAGE OF ORLAND PARK

14700 Ravinia Avenue Orland Park, IL 60462 www.orlandpark.org



Meeting Minutes

Monday, June 19, 2017

6:00 PM

Village Hall

Public Safety Committee

Chairman Daniel T. Calandriello Trustees Patricia A. Gira and Kathleen M. Fenton Village Clerk John C. Mehalek

CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL

The meeting was called to order at 6:05 P.M.

Present: 3 - Chairman Calandriello; Trustee Gira and Trustee Fenton

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

2017-0433 Approval of the May 15, 2017 Public Safety Minutes

I move to approve the Minutes of the Regular Meeting of the Public Safety Committee of May 15, 2017.

A motion was made by Trustee Fenton, seconded by Trustee Gira, that this matter be APPROVED. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 3 - Chairman Calandriello, Trustee Gira, and Trustee Fenton

Nay: 0

ITEMS FOR SEPARATE ACTION

2017-0375 Disposal of Certain Seized Vehicles at Public Auction - Recommended Ordinance

Deputy Chief of Police Joseph Mitchell reported that the Police Department requests that the Village declare three (3) forfeited vehicles, described herein, as excess property and dispose of at public auction. The vehicles were seized by the department and forfeited to the Village by the Circuit Court of Cook County from drivers who were driving their vehicle while their license was suspended for DUI.

The vehicles are described herein as follows:

 2007
 Toyota/Camry
 4TBK46K37U051204

 2004
 Honda/Civic
 1HGEM21914L042136

 2005
 Chevrolet/Cavalier
 1G1JC12F657191790

I move to recommend to the Village Board to pass an ordinance entitled: ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING DISPOSAL BY PUBLIC AUCTION OF PERSONAL PROPERTY (VEHICLES) OWNED BY THE VILLAGE OF ORLAND PARK, ILLINOIS.

A motion was made by Trustee Gira, seconded by Trustee Fenton, that this matter be RECOMMENDED FOR PASSAGE to the Board of Trustees. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 3 - Chairman Calandriello, Trustee Gira, and Trustee Fenton

Nay: 0

2017-0388 An Ordinance Amending Title 9, Chapter 11, Section 6 of The Orland Park Village Code concerning the Seizure and Impoundment of Abandoned Motor Vehicles to bring our ordinance in alignment with the Illinois Vehicle Code allowing for removal of abandoned vehicles seven days after notification of the owner - Recommended Ordinance Amendment

Deputy Chief of Police Joseph Mitchell reported that the police department is seeking to amend Title 9, Chapter 11, Section 6, Seizure and Impoundment of Motor Vehicles to more efficiently and effectively notify the owners of lost, stolen, abandoned, or unclaimed motor vehicles and/or to have them removed in a specific time frame as outlined in the Illinois Vehicle Code (625 ILCS 5/4-201(b)).

The amended changes will bring the ordinance in compliance with the Illinois Vehicle Code, 625 ILCS 5/4-201(b), specifically, "a vehicle or any part thereof so abandoned on private property shall be authorized for removal, by a law enforcement agency having jurisdiction, after a waiting period of 7 days or more." The current ordinance states, "The Chief of Police shall have given written notice to remove said vehicle within ten (10) days of the mailing of such notice and of the intention of the Chief of Police to remove and impound such vehicle if it has not been removed at the end of such time." Additionally, the amended ordinance will require two separate notification methods and allow for the more efficient process of contacting the registered owner by telephone or other electronic means to speed the removal of the abandoned, lost, stolen or unclaimed vehicle.

I move to recommend to the Village Board to pass an ordinance entitled: AN ORDINANCE AMENDING TITLE 9, CHAPTER 11, SECTION 6 OF THE ORLAND PARK VILLAGE CODE IN REGARD TO THE SEIZURE AND IMPOUNDMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES.

A motion was made by Trustee Fenton, seconded by Trustee Gira, that this matter be RECOMMENDED FOR PASSAGE to the Board of Trustees. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 3 - Chairman Calandriello, Trustee Gira, and Trustee Fenton

Nay: 0

ADJOURNMENT: 6:07 P.M.

A motion was made by Trustee Gira, seconded by Trustee Fenton, that this matter be ADJOURNED. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 3 - Chairman Calandriello, Trustee Gira, and Trustee Fenton

Nay: 0

/AS

APPROVED: July 17, 2017

Respectfully Submitted,

/s/ John C. Mehalek

John C. Mehalek, Village Clerk